

Nos. 15-1111 & 15-1112

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
WELLS FARGO & CO., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND THE NATIONAL FAIR  
HOUSING ALLIANCE, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT THE CITY OF MIAMI**

—◆—  
JOSEPH D. RICH  
THOMAS SILVERSTEIN  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

MORGAN WILLIAMS  
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE  
1101 Vermont Avenue NW  
Suite 710  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-1661

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KALPANA KOTAGAL  
BRIAN CORMAN  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 500, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
SANDRA S. PARK  
RACHEL E. GOODMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
sshapiro@aclu.org

STUART T. ROSSMAN  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
LAW CENTER  
7 Winthrop Square  
Boston, MA 02110

PHILIP D. TEGELER  
MEGAN HABERLE  
POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH  
ACTION COUNCIL  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036

WADE J. HENDERSON  
LISA M. BORNSTEIN  
THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL  
RIGHTS AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE EDUCATION  
FUND  
1620 L Street NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-3311

JOCELYN LARKIN  
LINDSAY NAKO  
IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue  
Suite 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 845-3654  
jlarkin@impactfund.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THAT STANDING UNDER THE FAIR HOUS- ING ACT EXTENDS TO MUNICIPALI- TIES AND OTHERS NOT DIRECTLY TARGETED BY DISCRIMINATION .....	7
II. RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY LEND- ING PRACTICES ARE A MAJOR CAUSE OF THIS COUNTRY'S RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION .....	12
A. The Government Role in Redlining Main- tained and Enforced Color Lines.....	13
B. Influenced by Federal Government Practices, Banks and Realtors Engaged in Systematic Racial Discrimination in Housing .....	15
C. The Rise of Predatory Lending Prac- tices Targeting Minorities .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT WAS DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE SYSTEMIC PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION AND TO PERMIT CITIES TO SEEK REDRESS FOR INJURIES TO THEM CAUSED BY DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES .....	18
IV. THE WELL-ESTABLISHED PATTERNS OF DISCRIMINATORY LENDING LAID THE GROUNDWORK FOR THE PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES THAT FUELED THE RECENT FORECLOSURE CRISIS .....	21
A. These Changes Led to Increased Discriminatory Lending Practices .....	23
B. These Market Forces Had Widespread Effects in Minority Communities .....	26
C. Subprime Lending, Disproportionately Concentrated in Minority Areas, Led to the Foreclosure Crisis and Great Recession .....	28
V. PREDATORY AND DISCRIMINATORY LENDING PERPETUATES AND EXACERBATES THE HARMS OF RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION AND HAS HAD A MAJOR IMPACT ON CITIES—THE PRECISE CIRCUMSTANCES ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT IN <i>VILLAGE OF BELLWOOD</i> .....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Harm from Discriminatory Predatory Lending .....	31
B. The Harms to the City of Miami are Equivalent to Those in Bellwood.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	38
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4, 9, 10, 12, 21
<i>Laufman v. Oakley Bldg. &amp; Loan Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976) .....	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	10
<i>Otero v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	11
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Af- fairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	5, 11, 12, 19
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	38
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	4, 8, 10, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

Fair Housing Act.....*passim*

## RULE AND REGULATIONS

Rule 37.7 .....1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 2274 (Feb. 6, 1968) .....20

114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968).....8

1988 U.S. Code Congressional and Administra-  
tive News 2173-2230 (1988) .....11Anthony Pennington-Cross et al., *Credit Risk  
and Mortgage Lending: Who Uses Subprime  
and Why?* 13 (Research Institute for Housing  
America Working Paper No. 00-03, 2000) .....27Calvin Bradford, *Risk or Race? Racial Dispari-  
ties in the Subprime Refinance Market* 8 (Cen-  
ter for Community Change 2002).....27Charles L. Nier III, *Perpetuation of Segregation:  
Toward a New Historical and Legal Interpre-  
tation of Redlining Under the Fair Housing  
Act*, 32 J. Marshall L. Rev. 617 (1999) .....13Charles L. Nier III, *The Shadow of Credit: The  
Historical Origins of Racial Predatory Lend-  
ing and Its Impact Upon African American  
Wealth Accumulation*, 11 U. Pa. J. & Soc.  
Change 131 (2007) .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christine Vidmar, <i>Seven Ways Foreclosures Impact Communities</i> 5 (Neighborworks America 2008) .....	33
Christopher Herbert & Eric Belsky, <i>The Homeownership Experience of Low-Income and Minority Families</i> 103 (HUD Office of Policy Development and Research 2006) .....	33
Citizens' Comm'n On Civil Rights, <i>A Decent Home: A Report on the Continuing Failure of the Federal Government to Provide Equal Housing Opportunity</i> 7 (1983) .....	14
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Property Values</i> , 17 Housing Policy Debate 57 (2006) .....	33
Dan Immergluck, <i>The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Neighborhood Crime</i> 21 Housing Studies 851 (2006).....	31
Debbie Gruenstein Bocian et al., <i>Foreclosures by Race and Ethnicity: The Demographics of a Crisis</i> 13 (Center for Responsible Lending Report 2010) .....	25, 26, 29
Debbie Gruenstein Bocian et al., <i>Unfair Lending: The Effect of Race and Ethnicity on the Price of Subprime Mortgages</i> 16 (Center for Responsible Lending Report 2006).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Donald Haurin & Stuart Rosenthal, <i>The Growth Earnings of Low Income Households and the Sensitivity of Their Homeownership Choices to Economic and Socio-Demographic Shocks</i> vi, 16 (U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development 2005).....	30
Donna Harkness, <i>Predatory Lending Prevention Project: Prescribing a Cure for the Home Equity Loss Ailing the Elderly</i> , 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 1 (2000).....	23
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Origins of Economic Disparities: The Historical Role of Housing Segregation</i> , in <i>Segregation: The Rising Costs for America</i> 39 (James H. Carr & Nandinee K. Kutty eds. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Frank Ford et al., <i>The Role of Investors in the One-to-Three Family REO Market: The Case of Cleveland</i> 8 (Joint Center For Housing Studies, Harvard Univ. 2013).....	34
Gregory D. Squires et al., <i>Segregation and the Subprime Lending Crisis</i> 4-5 (presented at the 2009 Federal Reserve System Community Affairs Research Conference, Washington, D.C., 2009).....	24
Ira Goldstein & Dan Urevick-Ackelsberg, <i>Subprime Lending, Mortgage Foreclosures and Race: How far have we come and how far have we to go?</i> 6 (The Reinvestment Fund 2008).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jacob S. Rugh & Douglas S. Massey, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75 Am. Soc. Rev. 629 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Janet Currie & Erdal Tekin, <i>Is There A Link Between Foreclosure and Health?</i> 28 (National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 17310, 2011) .....	33
Jeremiah Battle, Jr. et al., <i>Toxic Transactions: How Land Installment Contracts Once Again Threaten Communities of Color</i> 3 (National Consumer Law Center 2016).....	30
John O. Calmore, <i>Spatial Equality and the Kerner Commission Report: A Back-to-the-Future Essay</i> , 71 N.C. L. Rev. 1487 (1993) .....	14
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>From Credit Denial to Predatory Lending</i> , in <i>Segregation: The Rising Costs for America</i> 81-82 (James H. Carr & Nandinee K. Kutty eds. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
Kathleen C. Engel and Patricia A. McCoy, <i>Turning a Blind Eye: Wall Street Finance of Predatory Lending</i> , 75 Fordham L. Rev. 2045 (2007) .....	25, 33
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1985).....	14
Mariana Arcaya et al., <i>Effects of Proximate Foreclosed Properties on Individuals' Systolic Blood Pressure in Massachusetts, 1987 to 2008</i> , 129 Circulation 2262 (2014).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Advisory Comm'n on Civil Disorders, <i>Report of the Nat'l Advisory Comm'n on Civil Disorders</i> 35 (1968) .....	18, 19
National Fair Housing Alliance, <i>Zip Code Inequality: Discrimination by Banks in the Maintenance of Homes in Neighborhoods of Color</i> 11 (2014) .....	32
NCLC, 7.1 <i>Introduction and History of Redlining</i> , published on NCLC Digital Library, <a href="https://library.nclc.org">https://library.nclc.org</a> .....	13
Patrick Simmons, <i>A Tale of Two Cities: Growing Affordability Problems amidst Rising Homeownership for Urban Minorities</i> 5 (Fannie Mae Foundation 2004) .....	28
Robert Avery et al., <i>Higher-Priced Home Lending and the 2005 HMDA Data</i> , Fed. Res. Bull. A123 (2006) .....	27
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</i> § 5:2 (August 2016 Update) .....	19
Rose Helper, <i>Racial Policies and Practices of Real Estate Brokers</i> (1969) .....	16
Sarah Burd-Sharps & Rebecca Rasch, <i>Impact of the U.S. Housing Crisis on the Racial Wealth Gap Across Nations</i> 12 (Social Science Research Counsel 2015) .....	29, 30
Sarah Edelman, <i>Cash for Homes: Policy Implications of an Investor-Led Housing Recovery</i> 5 (Center for American Progress 2013) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen Whitaker and Thomas Fitzpatrick, <i>The Impact of Vacant, Tax-Delinquent, and Foreclosed Property on Sales Price of Neighboring Homes</i> 1 (11-23R Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland 2012).....	32
U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Report 100-711: the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 23, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	11
Vicki Been et al., <i>The High Cost of Segregation: Exploring Racial Disparities in High-Cost Lending</i> , 36 Fordham Urban L.J. 361 (2008).....	28
William H. Frey, <i>Central City White Flight: Racial and Nonracial Causes</i> , 44 Am. Soc. Rev. 425 (1979).....	15
